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SurveyMethodology

Survey methodology Survey timings

* The survey was conducted online through a survey » Survey start date: June 6, 2025
vendor, ensuring demographic representation as per US . s d date: J 13. 2025
Census data. The collected data has a margin of error of Hrvey end date. June 1,
+/- 3 percent.

SI,II'VBV Survey objective Survey sample
» To assess consumer’s sentiment and perception around » Survey polled a sample of 2,003
meth000|ogv various economic and personal financial matters. consumers across United States.
+ To analyze consumer allocation of household budgets and

assess the impact of economic factors on purchasing
behaviors and sentiment about tariffs.

» To evaluate anticipated spending for the back-to-school
season, including apparel, sports, technology etc. and
explore changes in food and restaurant plans as children
return to school.

Note(s): KPMG conducted a survey of 2,003 consumers across the United States and, in all instances, asked "Please select your gender:", "Please enter your current age:", "Please select the annual income range that best describes your total household income in 2025."; (a) Gender identification
omits respondents that mentioned “Prefer to self-describe”; (b) BTS shoppers include the 831 households with children and/or adult students
Source(s): KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded June 6, 2025-June 13, 2025
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Executive Summary

01

Consumer
spend

Consumers allocate a larger share of their income to essential monthly costs and needs in 2025—reflecting a
slight shift away from discretionary spending over the past year.

Among all respondents, 39% reported a worse financial situation this year—while 29% said it was better;
However, among BTS shoppers, 39% said their financial situation is better while 34% said worse.

The consumer spending outlook by category is mixed—with increases expected in some categories, such as
groceries and automotive, but decreases elsewhere.

More consumers plan to increase their online spending on essential items in 2025, while a greater share expect
to reduce spending on discretionary categories.

94 percent continue to feel the pressure of inflation; 76 percent say their cost of living has increased by more
than 5 percent.

69 percent of consumers plan to change their discretionary spending habits due to price increases; Consumers
are most likely to cut back on restaurants and bars, travel, entertainment/media and luxury goods.

Observed price increases are highest in travel and restaurants, with 84 percent and 80 percent of respondents
who’ve observed price increases reporting price increases over 5 percent.




Executive Summary (continued)

04

Back to school

75 percent believe tariffs will result in higher prices—compared to 79 percent in Spring 2025.

52 percent plan to buy less overall due to tariffs; 46 percent plan to look more for discounts/promotions; only
12 percent plan no spending changes.

Consumers are most likely to expect price increased in electronics & appliances (66 percent), groceries
(64 percent), and apparel (60 percent).

Back-to-school shoppers expect to spend 10 percent more on school supplies per child in 2025 compared
to 2024.

37 percent expect to spend more on back-to-school per child compared to 18 percent spending less. Among
those spending more, 74 percent say its due to higher prices.

Back-to-school shoppers report mixed financial situations: 39 percent say their financial situation is better than
last year and 34 percent say its worse.

Online share of wallet for back-to-school spending has increased from 39percent to 45 percent since 2023.




Executive Summary (continued)

05 » 44 percent plan to dine out less frequently as their kids go back to school—while only 6 percent plan to dine out
more frequently. Budget constraints are the main reason why people will dine out less.

Work-life » As kids go back to school, 56 percent say their grocery shopping habits will not change while 31 percent say they
changes will buy more ingredients for home cooked meals.

* Hair care products are the top beauty product purchased for teens at 51 percent—compared to 42 percent

06 skincare products.
* Among those who increased spending on their teen’s beauty products, 51 percent did so due to greater interest in
Teen beauty the products—while only 5 percent did so due to their improved financial situation.
products « 52 percent say their choices for teen products are most influenced by friends and peers while only 18 percent are

most influenced by advertising and commercials.



Executive Summary (continued)

07

School activities
and apparel

08

Technology

Outdoor sports, 42 percent, are the most common child activity—followed by music/singing, 33 percent. Among
those playing outdoor sports, soccer is the most popular, 50 percent.

28 percent play indoor sports with basketball being the most popular, 57 percent.

66 percent say friends and family influence back-to-school clothing purchases while only 50 percent are
influenced by advertisements and promotions.

When purchasing back-to-school clothing, consumers prioritize price and discounts first, followed by quality

57 percent of students use GenAl extensively or moderately in their education.

49 percent purchase educational technologies and learning tools online rather than in-store; 48 percent consider
educational videos (e.g., YouTube) to be the most useful learning tool for kids at home

Waiting for deals and promotions is the top way consumers save money on technology, 31 percent; only
5 percent prioritize credit card rewards/cash back.
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survey sample is within +/-3 percent range compared to US census for gender, age,
andincome.

Respondent demographic profile (back to school 2025)

Gender®@ Age bracket Income level

<+— 100% § <+— 100% <+— 100%

) ! 4%
65+ 15% 17% } $150k — $200k
| 12%
: $100k — $150k = 13%
Male 3 55 - 64
$75 — $100k
45-54 18% 19% 18%

$50k — $75k 17%

$35k — $50k
Female $25k — $35k
Below $25k

Qualified respondents  U.S. Census i Qualified respondents U.S. Census ! Qualified respondents U.S. Census
(n=1,995) 3 (n = 2,003) : (n =2,003)
Note(s): KPMG conducted a survey of 2,003 consumers across the United States and, in all instances, asked "Please select your gender:", "Please enter your current age:", "Please select the annual income range that best describes your total household income in 2025."; (a) Gender identification

omits respondents that mentioned “Prefer to self-describe”; (b) BTS shoppers include the 831 households with children and/or adult students
Source(s): KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded June 6, 2025-June 13, 2025
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Survey sample is within +/-3 percent range compared to US census for region, households,
and withkids/nokids.

Respondent demographic profile (back to school 2025)

Region } Number of people in HH 3 With kids/no kids
<+— 100% } <+— 100% <+— 100%
i o
Pacific | 13% o 5 or more 9%
Mountain
South Central ~ 12%
12%
No kids
Midwest
Southeast
With kids
Northeast
Qualified respondents  U.S. Census Qualified respondents BTS Shoppers Qualified respondents BTS Shoppers
(n =2,003) (2020) 3 (n = 2,003) (n=831) 3 (n =2,003) (n = 831)
Note(s): KPMG conducted a survey of 2,003 consumers across the United States and, in all instances, asked "Please enter your current zip code:", " How many people are in your household (including yourself and any dependents that live outside the home e.g. college age children)?“, "How many

children under the age of 18 live in your household?“; (a) BTS shoppers include the 831 households with children and/or adult students
Source(s): KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded June 6, 2025-June 13, 2025
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Consumer spend



In2025, consumers are dedicating more of theirincome to monthly living expenses:
spending on discretionary goods and services decreased compared t0 2024.

Percentage of household income spend per category, fall of 2025 - fall of 2023(<)

<+— 100%

Savings and investments

Automotive
T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T . T T T T T T em T 1
1 1
1 - q . 1
1 Purchases of "discretionary" goods and services(@ 1
1 1
B - e e e e e e e e e e e e -

Purchases of "essential" goods and services(®)
1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
X Regular monthly living expenses(© .
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
| e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1

June 2023 June 2024 June 2025
(n=1,013) (n=2,003) (n =2,003)
Note(s): KPMG conducted a survey of 2,003 consumers across the United States and, in all instances, asked “Please estimate to the best of your ability what percent of your monthly household income was spent on each of the following categories in the fall of 2024 and what percent will be spent

on each of the following categories in the fall of 2025.”; (a) Discretionary goods and services include restaurants, clothing, entertainment; (b) Essential goods and services include food, prescription medications, and personal care products; (c) Regular monthly living expenses include
housing costs, utilities, home insurance, health insurance, and education; (d) Values for 2023 taken from 2024 Consumer Pulse Survey and values for 2024 and 2025 taken from 2025 Consumer Pulse Survey
Source(s): KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded June 6, 2025-June 13, 2025, KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded July 15, 2024 — July 23, 2024
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39 percent of consumers reportaworse financial situation thanlast year.

Financial security compared to this time last year

Il Qualified respondents (n = 2,003)
32%

Much better Slightly better The same : Slightly worse Significantly worse "

Note(s): KPMG conducted a survey of 2,003 consumers across the United States and in all instances, asked “Compared to last year how do you feel financially this year?”
Source(s): KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded June 6, 2025-June 13, 2025

repe E



39 percent of consumers reportaworse financial situation than last year—with more
consumers fromlower income groups (43 percent) reportingit to he worse.

Financial security compared to this time last year

Gender@ ; Generation Income
: s i
1 : ; 129% o 11%
Significantly 1 ; 11% 149 3 ° 16% 14% 16% ©
worse : 3 o 3
1 : : 22% 19%
. ; ; 25%
! 22% 24% . 25% °
Slightly worse : 299% 28% 27%
|
|
1
28%
The same
33% 38%
Slightly better
Much better 13% 6% 6%
Qualified Male Female GenZ Millennials ~ Gen X Baby Less than $50k to $100k to $200k or
respondents (n=953) (n=1,042) (n=276) (n=594) (n=556) Boomer+ $50k $99k $199k more
(n=2,003) (n=577) (n=892) (n=584) (n=402) (n=125)
Note(s): KPMG conducted a survey of 2,003 consumers across the United States and in all instances, asked “Compared to last year how do you feel financially this year?”; (a) Respondents who selected “Prefer to self describe” have been excluded due to low sample size
Source(s): KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded June 6, 2025-June 13, 2025
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Consumers expect to spend more on essential goods and services in 2025 compared to
2024, especially groceries.

Consumer expectations on spend per category, fall of 2025 vs fall of 2024(2)

Essential categories Discretionary categories
r-- Il Respondents who expect to spend more in 2025 (n = 2,003)
1849 .
.GM’: I Respondents who expect to spend less in 2025 (n =2,003)
J 1
1
1
1
1
- 1
! 1 67%
[ 65%
1
: i 59% 60%
| | 55% 57% 56% 55%
1 52%
: : 51% 50% 49% 49%
i 1 45%
1 I A 42% 42%
1 0
1
1 | — 38% 38% 38% 379, 37%
J 1
1
1
J 1
1
i 1 24% 23%
| |
: 1 16%
1
1
; 1
i 18%
1
1
1
G?ogeries Gas and car Auto Personal Prescription Apparel Restaurants Personal In-home Home Travel/ Home Electronics  Pet supplies, Out-of-home  Hobby Furniture Office Sporting Toys
maintenance insurance care medications care enter improvement vacations improvement and accessories, Enter- supplies supplies goods
products services tainment products services appliances  and toys tainment
Note(s): KPMG conducted a survey of 2,003 consumers across the United States and, in all instances, asked “How much do you think your monthly household spend on each of the following products/services will change in the fall of 2025 compared to fall of 2024?”; (a) Respondents who

mentioned change in their monthly household spend for a category greater than 0 are considered as respondents who expect to spend more in 2025 and respondents who mentioned change in their monthly household spend for a category less than 0 are considered as respondents who
expect to spend less in 2025.
Source(s): KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded June 6, 2025-June 13, 2025; KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded July 15, 2024 — July 23, 2024
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Consumers reportamixed spending outlook—expecting to spend more in some categories
(e.9., groceries) and less elsewhere.

Anticipated change in monthly spend by category, fall of 2025 vs fall of 2024

Essential categories Discretionary categories
Bl Qualified respondents (n = 2,003)

1% 0%
-17%
Groceries Gas and car Auto Personal Prescription  Apparel In-home Personal Restaurants  Home Electronics Home Travel / Pet Out-of-home  Hobby Furniture Office Sporting Toys
maintenance insurance care medications entertainment  care improvement and improvement vacations  supplies, Entertainment supplies supplies goods
products services products  appliances  services accessories,
and toys
Note(s): KPMG conducted a survey of 2,003 consumers across the United States and, in all instances, asked "How much do you think your monthly household spend on each of the following products / services will change in the fall of 2025 compared to fall of 2024?”

Source(s): KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded June June 6, 2025-June 13, 2025
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Over the last three months, the highest share of online spending has beeninauto insurance
and home entertainment categories

Percentage of online household spend per product/service category over the last 3 months(

Essential categories Discretionary categories
Bl Qualified respondents (n = 2,003)

r 1
1 |
1 1
1 |
1 |
: : 53%
1 |
1 |
1 1 0
| | 45% 44%
1 ! 41%
1 | 39% s
1 | () 37%
0, 1 | 360/ 350
35% ! ! : % 34% 34%
1 1
1 |
1 |
1 |
1 |
1 1
1 1
1 |
1 |
1 |
1 1
1 |
1 |
1 |
1 |
1 |
1 |
: :
1 Auto 1 Personal Groceries 1 In-home 1 Travel/ Apparel Electronics  Out-of-home Hobby Office Pet supplies, Toys Restaurants Sporting Home
: insurance : care : entertainment : vacations and Entertainment  supplies®) supplies accessories, goods improvement
1 ,  products o ! appliances and toys products
Note(s): KPMG conducted a survey of 2,003, consumers across the United States and, in all instances, asked “In the last 3 months (February through April 2025), approximately what percent of your household spend on each of the following product categories occurred online/via mobile app?”;

(a) Product categories sorted in descending order of percentage of online household spend over the last three months within essential and discretionary categories separately; (b) Hobby supplies includes sporting goods, musical instruments, and books.
Source(s): KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded June 6, 2025-June 13, 2025
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Gonsumers plan to spend a larger share online for essential goods while spending less on
discretionary categories.

Consumer expectations on spend per category, Online, fall of 2025 vs fall of 2024(2)

Essential categories Discretionary categories
I Expect to purchase more online in Fall 2025 versus Fall 2024
I Expect to purchase less online in Fall 2025 versus Fall 2024

43%
41%
40% ’ 40%
36% 37%
34% 35% .
e v 32%
0,
26% 25%
19%
Ly 19% 9
18% 5 Lo 18%
13% 13% 13% 12%

Groceries ~ Gas and Auto Personal Prescription  Travel/ Apparel Restaurants  In-home Home Hobby Personal Pet supplies, Home  Out-ofhome  Hobby Furniture Office Sporting Toys

car insurance care medications vacations enter-  improvement supplies®) care accessories, improvement  Enter- supplies supplies goods

maintenance products tainment products services and toys services tainment
Note(s): KPMG conducted a survey of 2,003 consumers across the United States and, in all instances, asked " In the fall of 2025 compared to the fall of 2024, do you expect to purchase more, the same, or less online for each of the following product categories?"; (a) Product categories sorted in

descending order of percentage of households that expect to spend more online in Fall of 2025 vs Fall 2024 within essential and discretionary categories separately; (b) Hobby supplies includes sporting goods, musical instruments, and books.
Source(s): KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded June 6, 2025-June 13, 2025; KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded July 15, 2024 — July 23, 2024
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Cashis the most preferred payment method, followed by debit and credit cards.

Preferred payment methods for purchases

Respondents allowed to select more than one option B Qualified respondents- 2025 (n = 2,003)

: Cash Debit card Credit card Paypal/Venmo "Buy-now pay-later Apple Pay Cryptocurrency
——————————————————————————————————————————————— ! payment" methods
Note(s): KPMG conducted a survey of 2,003 consumers across the United States, and, in all instances, asked “How do you typically pay for purchases? Please select the payment methods that you use and rank the selected payment methods from most frequently used to least frequently used.”

Source(s): KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded June 6, 2025-June 13, 2025; KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded July 15, 2024 — July 23, 2024
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Compared to 2024, online shoppers in 2025 place slightly more importance on brand,
environmental impact and social impact while emphasis on price, quality, etc. has declined.

Top considerations when purchasing online/in-store (fall of 2025 vs fall of 2024)()

Respondents allowed to select more than one option

F---==-=-=-===-=-==% Il Qualified respondents- 2024 (n = 1,013)
I Qualified respondents- 2025 (n = 2,003)

o
91% 88%

Price 1 Quality Brand Company’s reputation Consumer privacy Environmental impact Social impact

Note(s): KPMG conducted a survey of 2,013 consumers across the United States, and, in all instances, asked “When making a purchase online or in-store to what extent do you typically consider the following?”; (a) The data reflects ratings of 4 and 5 from a scale of 1= “not at and 5 = “a great deal”.
Source(s): KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded June 6, 2025—-June 13, 2025; KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded July 15, 2024 — July 23, 2024
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92 percent of consumers reportedincreased cost of living—out of which 75 percent
reportedanincrease of more than a percent.

Consumer perceptions regarding cost of living (fall of 2025 vs fall of 2024)

July 2024 June 2025

No, my cost
of living has
not increased

=

< 100% My cost of

living has not
increased

\
i

«— 100%
|

More than 10% More than 10%

76% — 75% —
Yes, my cost
of living has 47% 6% to 10% My cost of 46% 6% to 10%

increased living has

increased

— I T
1% to 5% 1% to 5%
Qualified respondents Qualified rgspoqdents who'’s Qualified respondents Respondents who'’s cost
(n=1,013) cost of living increased (n =2,003) of living increased
(n = 953) (n=1,839)
Note(s): KPMG conducted a survey of 2,003 consumers across the United States, and, in all instances, asked “Do you believe that your cost of living has gone up in the last year?”; “How much do you believe your cost of living has gone up in the last year?”

Source(s): KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded June 6, 2025-June 13, 2025; KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded July 15, 2024 — July 23, 2024
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Concerns about affording essentials have increased compared tolast year from 43 percent
t051percent.

Consumer sentiment on inflation (fall of 2025 vs fall of 2024)(

80% 79% Respondents allowed to select more than one option
I July 2024: n = 1,013 qualified respondents

I June 2025: n = 2,003 qualified respondents

The government should be My household budget Price increases are an | worry about being able to | have considered or used "buy- 1 | believe inflation will 1
doing more to curb inflation cannot accommodate inevitable part of life afford food or basic now pay-later" payment : taper off soon :
continued price increases household goods methods (e.g., Klarna, Afterpay, | I
------------------ Sezzle, Affirm, etc.) T
Note(s): KPMG conducted a survey of 2,003 consumers across the United States and, in all instances, asked “To what extent do you agree with the following statements? (1= strongly disagree and 7= strongly agree)”; (a) Respondents were asked to rate each of the statements on a scale of 1-7

and the above visualization represents the proportion of respondents who agree (rated 5-7) with the statement.
Source(s): KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded June 6, 2025-June 13, 2025; KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded July 15, 2024 — July 23, 2024
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Due torising prices, 72 percent of consumers plan to adjust their discretionary spending:
Consumers are most likely to cut back onrestaurants and bars, travel, and entertainment.

Top discretionary spending reduction categories due to inflation(@

Discretionary categories
Respondents allowed to select more than one option

Overall

No

Yes

11%
8%
. . I . . . . .
Qualified 1 Restaurants Travel Entertainment/ | Luxury Goods Apparel Gifts Electronics Furniture ~ Hobby supplies, Toys Sporting goods
respondents : and bars media ! musical instruments,
(n =2,003) U N R T SRR ! and books
Note(s): KPMG conducted a survey of 2,003 consumers across the United States and, in all instances, asked “To what extent do you agree with the following statements? (1= strongly disagree and 7= strongly agree)”; (a) Respondents were asked to rate each of the statements on a scale of 1-7

and the above visualization represents the proportion of respondents who agree (rated 5-7) with the statement.
Source(s): KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded June 6, 2025-June 13, 2025
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Over the past sixmonths, most consumers have noticed price rises particularly ingroceries
(74 percent) and restaurants (72 percent)—as well as in travel, apparel, personal care.

Price variation over the last year by product category(@

Essential categories

ol 1% 6% 10% 6%
5%
5% 11%
74%
54%
48% 48%
Groceries  Personal Auto Gas and
care insurance car
products maintenance

Note(s):

13%

5%

34%

Prescription
medications

4%

72%

3%

Restaurants

6%
14% 4%
6%
60% 58%
Travel/ Apparel
vacations

15%

4%

56%

Electronics

and

appliances

17%

4%

51%

Home
improvement
products

Discretionary categories

16% 1 e
o
- 22% 3%
3%
4%
51% 50% 50% 48%

Out-of-home Personal Home In-home
Enter- care improvement  enter-
tainment services services tainment

to rate each of the statements on a scale of 1-7 and the above visualization represents the proportion of respondents who agree (rated 5-7) with the statement.

Source(s):

KPMG

KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded June 6, 2025-June 13, 2025

24%

4%

46%

Furniture

Qualified respondents (n = 2,003)

Uncertain/l don’t know

- Lower

21%

25% 25%
5%

4% 4%
38% 38% 36%
Hobby Pet supplies, Office
supplies accessories, supplies

and toys

KPMG conducted a survey of 2,003 consumers across the United States and, in all instances, asked “For each of the following product categories, please indicate whether you believe prices are lower, about the same, or higher than they were 6 months ago.

- The same

- Higher

33% 35%
4% 3%
35% 35%
Sporting Toys
goods

.”; (@) Respondents were asked

24



Price increases are most pronounced in the travel and restaurant sectors, where 84 percent
and 80 percent of consumers, respectively, reportedincreases exceeding b percent.

Essential categories

10% o
20%

23%

24% 24

Groceries Gas and car

(n=1,478) maintenance insurance medications

(n=956)

Note(s):

Consumer estimates of price increase over the 6 months product category(@

5%

9%

17%
26%

35%
22%

Personal Restaurants
care (n=1,443)

services
(n=1,011)

(n=1,167) Entertainment entertainment supplies

8%

27%

21%

Electronics
and
appliances
(n=1,128)

Discretionary categories

9%

25%

AV

Furniture
(n=924)

B 1% to 5% higher I 11% to 20% higher

I 6% to 10% higher

9% 10% 9% 7%
18%
) 20%
25% 26%
29% 31%
23% 23%
Home Home Toys Office
improvement improvement (n=702) supplies
products services (n=725)
(n=1,020) (n=995)

Over 20% higher

6%

13%
20%

31%
30%

18%

Travel/  Pet supplies,
vacations accessories,
(n=1,201)  and toys

(n=760)

KPMG conducted a survey of 2,003 consumers across the United States and, in all instances, asked “You indicated that you believe prices are higher for each of the following product categories now than they were 6 months ago.Please indicate how much higher you believe prices are for

each of the following product categories.”; (a) The n count for each category varies since this question was asked to those respondents who mentioned “Prices are higher than they were 6 months ago” for the product when asked “For each of the following product categories, please

indicate whether you believe prices are lower, about the same, or higher than they were 6 months ago.”; (b) Automotive includes gas, tolls, auto insurance, and auto maintenance; (c) Hobby supplies include sporting goods, musical instruments, and books.

Source(s): KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded June 6, 2025-June 13, 2025

KPMG
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Consumers are most concerned withinflationingrocery (65 percent) and gas and car
maintenance (53 percent) prices.

Level of concern with rising inflation by Product category

Essential categories Discretionary categories
- Not concerned - Concerned
- Somewhat concerned Qualified respondents (n = 2,003)
17%
25%
29%
0 35% 29% 33% 36% 7%
° 44% ) 43% 43% 43% 45%
48% 549 51% 51%
0,
= 1 61% 64% 60%
| |
1 1
1 1
I i ki
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 I
1 1y I
i 65% Wi '
| T a0 B s
1 1 ! )
i il : 2% 349 39% 36% 0 Eee
| i | € 31% . 30% s g 31% 30% 29%
| " 1 27% 239 27%
: N ! o 21% 20% 20%
| :; .
1 1 1
]
:Groceries:l Gas : Auto Prescription Personal Personal Restaurants Apparel Out-of-home In-home Hobby Sporting  Electronics Furniture®  Home Home Toys Office Travel/  Pet supplies,
1 |: andcar !insurance medications care care Entertainment entertainment supplies goods and improvement improvement supplies  vacations accessories,
: : :maintenance(a). products services appliances products services and toys
o e e e 1
Note(s): KPMG conducted a survey of 2,003 consumers across the United States, and, in all instances, asked “How concerned are you with rising prices/inflation in each of the following product categories?”;

Source(s): KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded June 6, 2025-June 13, 2025
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For grocery, 71percent of consumers noticing price hikes plan to change buying habits; 41
percentintendto buy more discounted groceries.

Consumer response to inflation — Grocery

Price increases Price changes Plans to change shopping Mitigation strategies
observed observed behaviors for price

. , Respondents allowed to select more than one option
Uncertain/l don’t know\

. Over 205/;—higher

Buy more products that
are on promotion or discount

Prices are lower than

they were 6 months ago 41%

Prices are about

the same Buy fewer items to

11% to 20% higher
mitigate rising costs

Buy different brands to
avoid paying higher costs

Shop at less expensive

6% to 10% higher retailers to find better prices

Prices are higher than

they were 6 months ago Spending more time searching

for better bargains

~~-___ Shopping around at different
retailers to find better bargains

1% to 5% higher

Buy privéte label items
to avoid higher costs _

Respondents Respondents who Respondents who
(n =2,003) observed price increases observed price increases = Percent of shoppers who observed price increases
(n=1,478) (n=1,478) and plan to change their behaviour (n = 1,049)

Note(s): KPMG conducted a survey of 2,003 consumers across the United States, and, in all instances, asked "For each of the following product categories, please indicate whether you believe prices are lower, about the same, or higher than they were 6 months ago.”, “You indicated that you
believe prices are higher for each of the following product categories now than they were 6 months ago.Please indicate how much higher you believe prices are for each of the following product categories.”, “You indicated that you have noticed rising prices for Groceries (food and
beverage), do you plan on changing your shopping behaviors to mitigate rising prices for Groceries (food and beverage)?”, " How do you plan on changing your behaviors to mitigate rising prices for Groceries (food and beverage)?”.

Source(s): KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded June 6, 2025-June 13, 2025
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Forrestaurants, 71percent of consumers seeing price hikes plan to change buying habits:
43 percent plantobuy feweritems to offset rising costs.

Consumer response to inflation — Restaurants

Price increases Price changes Plans to change shopping Mitigation strategies
observed observed behaviors for price

Respondents allowed to select more than one option

Uncertain/l don’t know
~

Buy fewer items to
mitigate rising costs

Prices are lower than /»—»“"”“O/\ié/rﬂéo% higher 9%

they were 6 months ago 43%

Prices are about
the same Shop at less expensive retailers

11% to 20% higher
to find better prices

Spend more time searching
for better bargains

Shop around at different retailers

6% to 10% higher to find better bargains

Prices are higher than

they were 6 months ago Buy more products that are

on promotion or discount

Other

1% to 5% higher
Buy different brands to
avoid paying higher costs

Respondents Respondents who Respondents who
(n =2,003) observed price increases observed price increases = Percent of shoppers who observed price increases
(n=1,443) (n=1,443) and plan to change their behaviour (n = 1,028)
Note(s): KPMG conducted a survey of 2,003 consumers across the United States, and, in all instances, asked " For each of the following product categories, please indicate whether you believe prices are lower, about the same, or higher than they were 6 months ago.”, “You indicated that you

believe prices are higher for each of the following product categories now than they were 6 months ago. Please indicate how much higher you believe prices are for each of the following product categories.”, “You indicated that you have noticed rising prices for Restaurants (in-person,
take-out, or delivery), do you plan on changing your shopping behaviors to mitigate rising prices for Restaurants (in-person, take-out, or delivery)?”, " How do you plan on changing your behaviors to mitigate rising prices for Restaurants (in-person, take-out, or delivery)?”.
Source(s): KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded June 6, 2025-June 13, 2025
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Tapercent of consumers believe tariffs will lead to price increases.

Tariffs resulting in price increases

Overall Gender(@ Generation Income
Not sure 14%
No
Yes 74%
Qualified Male Female GenZ Millennials Gen X Baby Less than $50k to $100k to $200k or
respondents (n=953) (n=1,042) (n=276) (n=594) (n=556) Boomer+ $50k $99k $199k more
(n = 2,003) (n=577) (n=892) (n=584) (n=402) (n=125)
Note(s): KPMG conducted a survey of 2,003 consumers across the United States and, in all instances, asked "Please select your gender:", "Do you think tariffs will result in prices of products/services increasing further in the future? Please select the annual income range that best describes your

total household income in 2025."; (a) Gender identification omits respondents that mentioned “Prefer to self-describe”
Source(s): KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded June 6, 2025-June 13, 2025
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Electronics (66 percent) are expected to be the most expensive products/services due to
tariffs followed by groceries (64 percent), and apparel (60 percent).

Price increase in the following products and services

Essential categories Discretionary categories
P====——m-—mmmmmm——m--o- Respondents allowed to select more than one option Il Qualified respondents (n = 2,003)
- |
! 1
! 1
: 1
! 1
! 1
! 1
! 1
! 1
: 1
! 1
! 1
! 1
! 1
! 1
: 1
1
i 64% . 66%
1 ; 60%
! 1
1 52%
1 : 48%
: 40% : 42% 42% 42% o
1 34% 35% 35% 35% 349
i N | ° 31%
1 259
i ! 24% % 22% 22%
! 1
! 1
! 1
! 1
| Groceries Gas and car Personal Prescription : Auto Electronics  Apparel Furniture Home  Restaurants Travel/ Toys Hobby Sporting  Pet supplies, Home Office Personal In-home Out-of-home
| maintenance care medications | insurance and improvement vacations supplies goods  accessories, improvement supplies care entertainment Entertainment
: products 1 appliances products and toys services services
Note(s): KPMG conducted survey of a representative sample of 2,003 consumers across the United States and, in all instances, asked, “Which of the following product/services do you think will become more expensive due to tariffs?”

Source(s): KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded June 6, 2025-June 13, 2025

khiG g



Maiorit_v of consumers are l]l_IVing less overalland are_loo_king for discounts, promotions,
aml_usmg coupons more actively: but only 12 percent indicated they made no changes to
their spending habits.

Respondents allowed to select more than one option Il Qualified respondents(n = 2,003)

12%

Buy less overall Look for discounts,
promotions, and use
coupons more actively

Cut down on dining Switch to cheaper Delay or reduce Avoid buying imported goods  Increase bulk buying
out, entertainment, or generic brands major purchases for better deals
and leisure activities

No changes in

|
|
1
|
|
|
|
|
1
|
|
|
|
|
1
|
|
|
|
|
1
|
|
|
|
|
1
|
|
|
|
|
1
|
|
: spending habits
|

Note(s): KPMG conducted survey of a representative sample of 2,003 consumers across the United States and, in all instances, asked, “How are rising tariffs likely to affect your spending habits?*
Source(s): KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded June 6, 2025-June 13, 2025
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12 percent of consumers agree that tariffs willlead to higher prices for essential goods they
regularly use followed by 69 percent concerned that tariffs willimpact personal finances.

Impact of rising tariff on goods and services

Qualified respondents (n = 2,003)

21%
Strongly agree

= 72% = 67%

33% 30%

Somewhat agree 33%

32%

i
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
:
= 69% 329% :
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Neutral

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree
Tariffs on imported goods will have Tariffs on imported goods will Tariffs will lead to higher | am more cautious about my | am concerned that tariffs will
a negative impact on my personal motivate me to support local prices for essential goods | financial decisions due to reduce my purchasing power
finances due to increased prices businesses more regularly purchase uncertainty surrounding tariffs
Note(s): KPMG conducted survey of a representative sample of 2,003 consumers across the United States and, in all instances, asked, “To what extent do you agree with the following statements*”

Source(s): KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded June 6, 2025-June 13, 2025
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Of households with students, 25 percent have pre-school children, 22 percent have
elementary school children, and nearly haif have college students.

Mix of age groups in households with students

Il 2025 BTS shoppers (n = 831)@()%)

Pre-school Elementary School Middle School High School College
(n = 209) (n = 183) (n = 160) (n = 251) (n = 442)
Note(s): KPMG conducted a survey of 2,003 consumers across the United States and, in all instances, asked “How many children under the age of 18 live in your household?”, “How many children of each of the following age ranges are in your household?”; (a) BTS shoppers include the 831

households with children and/or adult students; (b) Pre-school indicates children up to 5 years old, elementary school indicates children from 6 to 9 years old, middle school indicates children from 10 to 12 years old, high school indicates children from 13 to 17 years old & college indicates
adults more than 18 years old; (c) Sum of segment within age-group does not add to the total BTS shoppers since a household may have more than one student across different age groups.
Source(s): KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded June 6, 2025-June 13, 2025
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Back-to-school shopping timing differs by region due to varying school start dates. Inthe
Northeast, 45 percent of BTS shoppers planto startin August.

Back-to-school shopping plans by demographic segment

Overall Gender® Region

| already started 1%

16%
shopping for school ek 24% ’ 22% 1) 20% 21% 23%
supplies for this year

July

August

September or later

BTS Shoppers Male Female Northeast Southeast Midwest South Central Mountain Pacific
(n=831)@ (n=326) (n=502) (n=112) (n=294) (n=155) (n=110) (n=53) (n=107)

Note(s): KPMG conducted a survey of 2,003 consumers across the United States, and, if applicable, asked “When do you plan to start shopping for back-to-school?”; and “Please enter your current zip code”; (a) BTS shoppers include the 831 households with children and/or adult students; (b)
Respondents who selected “Prefer to self describe” have been excluded due to low sample size.

Source(s): KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded June 6, 2025-June 13, 2025
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Change in BTS financial situationis mixed—with 39 percent of BTS shoppers reportingitis
better this year while 34 percent say itis worse.

Financial security compared to this time last year (Summer 2025 vs Summer 2024)

Il BTS Shoppers (n = 831)@)

Much better Slightly better

_________________________________________

The same Slightly worse Significantly worse

Note(s): KPMG conducted a survey of 2,003 consumers across the United States, and, in all instances, asked “Compared to last year how do you feel financially compared to last year?”; (a) BTS shoppers include the 831 households with children and/or adult students.
Source(s): KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded June 6, 2025-June 13, 2025
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39 percent of BTS shoppers reportingitis better this year while 34 percent say itis worse —
withnewer generation Gen Z and millennials reporting it to be better.

Financial security compared to this time last year (Summer 2025 vs Summer 2024)

Overall Gender(@ Generation Income
r
Significantly' 0
! 21% 19%
' - 18%
S\IAI/%?;IZ : 289 24% -~ 059, 25% 24%
: ¢ 29% °
.
31%
The o
same . . 28%
| 1
1 |
1 1
1 1
1 1
Slightly ! |
better 1 !
| |
1 1
Much | | o 15%
better ! ! 13% °
BTS Male Female . Genz Millennials | Gen X Baby Less than $50k to $100k to $200k or
Shoppers (n=326) (n=502) | (n=202) (n=343) | (n=231) Boomer+ $50k $99k $199k more
(n=831) | beememmmmmmmomo- ' (n=55) (n=328) (n=267) (n=182) (n=54)
Note(s): KPMG conducted a survey of 2,003 consumers across the United States, and, in all instances, asked “Compared to last year how do you feel financially compared to last year?”; (a) BTS shoppers include the 831 households with children and/or adult students.; (b) Respondents who

selected “Prefer to self describe” have been excluded due to low sample size.
Source(s): KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded June 6, 2025-June 13, 2025
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More BTS shoppers are concerned about affording food and basic household goods, witha
71percentincrease in 2025 compared to 2024.

Consumer sentiment on inflation (Summer 2025 vs Summer 2024)(

Respondents allowed to select more than one option Il July 2024: n = 421 qualified respondents

I June 2025: n = 831 qualified respondents

My household budget : | worry about being able to afford | believe inflation will | have considered or used "buy- The government should be Price increases are an
cannot accommodate | food or basic household goods taper off soon now pay-later" payment methods doing more to curb inflation inevitable part of life
continued price increases  \_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ ___ _______1
Note(s): KPMG conducted a survey of 2,003 consumers across the United States and, in all instances, asked “To what extent do you agree with the following statements? (disagree: 1-3= disagree to strongly agree 5-7= agree to strongly agree)”; (a) Indicates the percent of respondents (rated 5-7)

who agree with the statement.; (b) BTS shoppers include the 831 households with children and/or adult students.
Source(s): KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded June 6, 2025-June 13, 2025
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BTS shoppers expect to spend more in2025 across all education levels with average spend per
student expected toincrease -10 percent with highestincrease in spend for pre-school child.

Back-to-school shopping spend per child by academic level (2024 vs 2025)

Average spend on back-to-school supplies per child(@ Il 2024
W 2025

$418

@

$342

BTS Shoppers : Pre-school : Elementary School Middle School High School College
(n=1,563) 1 (n = 259) . (n=223) (n=172) (n=316) (n =593)

KPMG conducted a survey of 2,003 consumers across the United States, and, if applicable, asked “On average, how much do you plan on spending on back-to-school supplies per child in each of the following academic age groups this year (2024)? Please include apparel/uniforms and
footwear spend.”; and “How much did you spend on back-to-school supplies per college student last year (2024)? How much do you plan on spending on back-to-school supplies per college student this year (2025)? Please include apparel, footwear/uniforms, and dorm furnishings”; (a) n
count represents number of responses and is higher than the number of households that have students in each of the category since each respondent was asked to provide average spend for every child in each age group

Source(s): KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded June 6, 2025-June 13, 2025; KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded July 15, 2024 — July 23, 2024
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37 percent expect to spend more on back-to-school per child compared to 18 percent
spendingless.

Expected change Reasons for spending more on back-to-school
in spend per child Respondents allowed to select more than one option
T Tt Tt T T a - BTS Shoppers (n = 309)

b ___ .

Spend
more

,,,,,,,, - | expect that things will | expect to replace more items | didn’t buy much last year and Child did not attend
,,,,,,,, be more expensive | (notebooks, pencils, etc.) so | need to replace more items school last year
=

Reasons for spending less on back-to-school
Respondents allowed to select more than one option

Same
M TS Shoppers (n = 152)
0,
Spend 3%
N e | have less monthly budget | am uncertain | need fewer items (e.g., | expect to spend less Child not attending
———— to spend on school supplies about the economy reusing last year's materials) because there will be school this year
BTS Shoppers (n = 831)@) better deals than last year
Note(s): KPMG conducted a survey of 2,003 consumers across the United States, and, if applicable, asked “How much did you spend on back-to-school supplies per last year (2024)?, How much do you plan on spending on back-to-school supplies per this year (2025)? Please include

apparel/uniforms spend.”, “Why do you plan to spend less per child?”, “Why do you plan to spend more per child?”.; (a) BTS shoppers include the 831 households with children and/or adult students.;
Source(s): KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded June 6, 2025-June 13, 2025
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In2025, 47 percent of BTS shoppers intend to spend more on back-to-college compared to
2024, mainly due to the expectation of rising price.

Reasons for expected change in back-to-school spend per college student (2025 vs 2024)

Expected change in spend Reasons for spending more on back-to-college
per college student Respondents allowed to select more than one option
l M BTS Shoppers (n = 209)

Spend
more

| expect that things will | | expect to replace more items The person did not attend | didn’t buy much last
be more expensive | (notebooks, pencils, etc.) college last year year and so | need to
""""""" replace more items

Reasons for spending less on back-to-college
Respondents allowed to select more than one option

Same
M BTs Shoppers (n = 137)
56%
42%
35%
24%

Spend
less

| need fewer items | am uncertain about | need to buy less expensive | expect to spend less

(e.g., reusing last the economy items (e.g., | don’t need to because there will be
BTS Shoppers (n = 442)@ year's materials) buy electronics this year) better deals than last year
Note(s): KPMG conducted a survey of 2,003 consumers across the United States, and, if applicable, asked “You indicated that you have at least one college student in your household. How much did you spend on back-to-school supplies per college student last year (2024)?, How much do you

plan on spending on back-to-school supplies per college student this year (2025)? Please include apparel/uniforms, footwear and dorm furnishings.”, “Why do you plan to spend less per college student?”, “Why do you plan to spend more per college student?”; (a) BTS shoppers include
the 442 households with adult students in college
Source(s): KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded June 6, 2025-June 13, 2025
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In2025, BTS shoppers anticipate that core school supplies, apparel, and footwear will be
theirlargest spending categories, accounting for acombined 47 percent of expenditures.

Back-to-school share of wallet by category (2023 to 2025))b)(c)

e e : Respondents allowed to select more than one option B 2023 BTS shoppers (n = 421)

[ 2024 BTS shoppers (n = 831)
I 2025 BTS shoppers (n = 831)

20%

19% 19%

18%
17% 169,

| 1 11%

10% 9% 10%

9% 9%

0,
9% 8%

0,
5% 2% 5%

4%

4%

Core Appare Footwear Personal hygiene Backpacks or Computer Electronics Dorm or apartment  Teen beauty or Desk or study Sports products
school supplies (non-footwear) products other accessories and hardware furnishings® skincare products furniture and equipment
Note(s): KPMG conducted a survey of 2,003 consumers across the United States, and, if applicable, asked “What percent of your back-to-school budget did you spend on each of the following product categories last year (2024)?, What percentage of your back-to-school budget do you expect to

spend on each of the following product categories this year (2025)?”; (a) BTS shoppers include the 831 households with children and/or adult students; (b) Numbers highlighted are not growth rates. They are an absolute increase between 2024 and 2025.; (c) Some of the answer options
are added in this iteration, therefore a comparison will not be possible.; (d) Dorm or apartment furnishings include décor, bedding, storage bins.
Source(s): KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded June 6, 2025-June 13, 2025; KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded July 15, 2024 — July 23, 2024

kb o



Core school supplies, apparel, and footwear together comprise nearly half (47 percent) of
back-to-school spending by share of wallet.

Spending choices by product category (overall, by age of student and by income group), 2025

Overall@ Age of student® Income
Sports products and equipment
Desk or study furniture 4% 3% 6% 5% 4% 5% 6%

Teen beauty or skincare products 5% o 6% 6% 5%
Dorm or apartment furnishings .

Electronics 7% i 6% 8%

Computer and hardware 7% % % 7% 8%

8% 9

Backpacks or other accessories

Personal hygiene products 10%

9%
11% °

10%
Footwear 11%
13%
Apparel (non-footwear)

Core school supplies 17% 19%

BTS Pre-school ~ Elementary Middle High School College Less than $50k to $100k to $200k or
Shoppers (n=209) School School (n=251) (n=442) $50k $99k $199k more
(n=831)@ (n=183) (n = 160) (n = 328) (n=267)  (n=182) (n = 54)
Note(s): KPMG conducted a survey of 2,003 consumers across the United States, and, if applicable, asked “What percent of your back-to-school budget did you spend on each of the following product categories last year (2024)?, What percentage of your back-to-school budget do you expect to

spend on each of the following product categories this year (2025)?”; (a) BTS shoppers include the 831 households with children and/or adult students; (b) Sum of segment within age-group does not add to the total BTS shoppers since a household may have more than one student
across different age groups
Source(s): KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded June 6, 2025-June 13, 2025
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Over the past twovears, back-to-school share of wallet spending online increased from 39
percent to 45 percent.

Back-to-school share of wallet by channel (2023 to 2025)()

<+— 100%

Online

In-store

Actual 2023 Actual 2024 Expected 2025
BTS shoppers (n = 831) BTS shoppers (n = 831) BTS shoppers (n = 831)

Note(s): KPMG conducted a survey of 2,003 consumers across the United States and, if applicable, asked “How do you expect to shop for back to school this year vs last year vs the previous year?”; (a) BTS shoppers include the 831 households with children and/or adult students.
Source(s): KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded June 6, 2025-June 13, 2025
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Higherincome housenholds spend a larger share of wallet (53 percent) online than lower
Income households.

Back-to-school share of wallet by channel (by demographics), 2025

Overall@ 3 Gender(® ‘ Generation ‘ Income
Online
o,
In-store 58% 51% 55% 54%

‘ Female Male i GenZ Millennials ~ Gen X Baby i Less than $50k to $100k to $200k or
Shoppers : (n =502) (n = 326) : (n =202) (n=343) (n=231) Boomer+ | $50k $99k $199k more
(n=831) ‘ ‘ (n=55) (n = 328) (n=267) (n=182) (n = 54)

Note(s): KPMG conducted a survey of 2,003 consumers across the United States and, if applicable, asked “How do you expect to shop for back to school this year vs last year vs the previous year?”; Please select your gender”; “Please select the generation”; “Please select the annual income

range that best describes your total household income in 2024.; (a) BTS shoppers include the 831 households with children and/or adult students.; (b) Gender identification omits respondents that mentioned “Prefer to self-describe”
Source(s): KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded June 6, 2025-June 13, 2025
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Back-to-school share of wallet has declined for mass merchants and increased for online
oniyretailers.

Estimated back-to-school share of wallet by retail channel (2023 to 2025)(@(®)

Respondents allowed to select more than one option
Il 2023 BTS Shoppers (n = 421)

34% [ 2024 BTS Shoppers (n = 831)
I 2025 BTS Shoppers (n = 831)

10% 11%

10%

10% 10%

Mass merchants Online only retailers Apparel retailers Dollar Stores Specialized retailers Department Stores Other; please specify:

Note(s): KPMG conducted a survey of 2,003 consumers across the United States and, if applicable, asked “Where did you shop last year/where do you plan to shop this year for back-to-school?”; (a) BTS shoppers include the 831 households with children and/or adult students; (b) Survey
respondents were prompted with a table to enter percent of spend by channel”
Source(s): KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded June 6, 2025-June 13, 2025; KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded July 15, 2024 — July 23, 2024
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Higher income housenholds were more likely to shop at online retailers.

Back-to-school share of wallet by demographic segment, 2025

Overall@ Age of student Income
Other; please specify % % 4%
Department Stores 9% 100 10% 7%
1% ° 1% 14%
Specialized retailers 9%
Dollar Stores 10% 109 10%
()

8%

Apparel retailers

11%
Online only retailers
Mass merchants 32%
BTS Pre-school  Elementary Middle High School College Less than $50k to $100k to $200k or
Shoppers (n =209) School School (n =251) (n =442) $50k $99k $199k more
(n=831) (n=183) (n = 160) (n = 328) (n=267) (n=182) (n = 54)
Note(s): KPMG conducted a survey of 2,003 consumers across the United States and, if applicable, asked “Where did you shop last year / where do you plan to shop this year for back-to-school?”; (a) BTS shoppers include the 831 households with children and/or adult students”

Source(s): KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded June 6, 2025-June 13, 2025

kit "



40 percent of consumers purchase luxury items for back-to-school; This year designer
clothing were the most common luxury item—rather than electronics last year.

Consumer perceptions regarding luxury items as part of back-to-school spends and types of luxury items purchased

Percentage of consumers who purchase luxury items as part of Percentage of consumers who have purchased following luxury items as part of their back-
their back-to-school spend to-school spend
Respondents allowed to select more than one option

Il 2024 BTS shoppers (n = 179)

66%

No, never 26% 29%

High end electronics Designer clothing Luxury branded watches High end furniture
No, rarely
0,
58% 52% I 2025 BTS shoppers (n = 334)
Yes, some
of the time

Yes, all the time

BTS shoppers 2024 2025 BTS Shoppers Designer clothing High end Luxury branded watches High end furniture
(n=421) (n=831)@ electronics
Note(s): KPMG conducted a survey of 2,003 consumers across the United States and, if applicable, asked “Do you typically purchase items that are considered luxury items as part of your back-to-school purchases (high-end electronics, designer apparel, designer watches, luxury furniture, etc.)?”

and if applicable, “You mention that you purchase items considered luxury as part of your back-to-school spend, what items do you typically purchase.”; (a) BTS shoppers include the 831 households with children and/or adult students”
Source(s): KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded June 6, 2025-June 13, 2025; KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded July 15, 2024 — July 23, 2024
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08 percent of back-to-school shoppers say apparel prices are higher now than six months
ago; Among those whoreport price increases, 40 percent are buying fewer items.

Consumer response to inflation — Apparel

Price increases observed Price changes observed Plans to change shopping behaviors Mitigation strategies for price

49 Respondents allowed to select more than one option
(]
Over 20% higher 9%

Uncertain/l don’t know—
Prices are lower than
they were 6 months ago

Buy fewer items to

mitigate rising costs 40%

11% to 20% higher Shopp at less expensive

FUEES ETD el retailers to find better prices

the same

36%

Shop around at different
retailers to find better bargains

Buy more products that

6% to 10% higher are on promotion or discount

Spend more time searching

Prices are higher than .
for better bargains

they were 6 months ago

No Buying different brands to

1% to 5% higher avoid paying higher costs

Buy private label items
to avoid higher costs

BTS Shoppers BTS Shoppers Respondents

(n =831)@ who observed who observed .
price increases price increases . Percent of BTS shoppers who observed price increases

(n = 482) (n = 482) and plan to change their behaviour (n = 313)

Note(s): KPMG conducted a survey of 2,003 consumers across the United States and, if applicable, asked "For each of the following product categories, please indicate whether you believe prices are lower, about the same, or higher than they were 6 months ago.”, "You indicated that you believe
prices are higher for each of the following product categories now than they were 6 months ago. Please indicate how much higher you believe prices are for each of the following product categories.”,“ You indicated that you have noticed rising prices for apparel, do you plan on changing
your shopping behaviors to mitigate rising prices for apparel?“, "How do you plan on changing your behaviors to mitigate rising prices for apparel?"; (a) BTS shoppers include the 831 households with children and/or adult students”

Source(s): KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded June 6, 2025-June 13, 2025
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Only 37 percent say prices for office and school supplies have increased in the past
sixmonths.

Consumer response to inflation — Office/school supplies

Price increases observed Price changes observed Plans to change shopping behaviors Mitigation strategies for price

Respondents allowed to select more than one option

Over 20% higher 9%
Buy fewer items to

Uncertain/l don’t know 199
9% mitigate rising costs 30%
Prices are lower than 11% to 20% higher
Yes Buy more products that
they were 6 months ago - -
are on promotion or discount
Buy in bulk/wholesale
Prices are about
the same 6% to 10% higher
Searching for better bargains
Shop at less expensive
retailers to find better prices
No
Prices are higher than _ Shop around at different
they were 6 months ago 1% to 5% higher retailers to find better bargains
Buy private label items
to avoid higher costs
BTS Shoppers BTS Shoppers BTS Shoppers
(n=831)@ who observed who observed o
price increases price increases . Percent of BTS shoppe.rs who gbserve_d price increases
(n = 308) (n = 308) and plan to change their behaviour (n = 141)
Note(s): KPMG conducted a survey of 2,003 consumers across the United States and, if applicable, asked "For each of the following product categories, please indicate whether you believe prices are lower, about the same, or higher than they were 6 months ago.”, "You indicated that you believe

prices are higher for each of the following product categories now than they were 6 months ago. Please indicate how much higher you believe prices are for each of the following product categories.”,“ You indicated that you have noticed rising prices for office/school supplies, do you plan
on changing your shopping behaviors to mitigate rising prices for office/school supplies?“, "How do you plan on changing your behaviors to mitigate rising prices for office/school supplies?"; (a) BTS shoppers include the 831 households with children and/or adult students”
Source(s): KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded June 6, 2025-June 13

m 51



05

worklife
changes



44 percent plantodine out less frequently—while only 6 percent plan to dine out
more frequently

Understanding shifts in food and dining plans as kids return to school

Family eating habits as kids return Reasons for dine out more frequently
to school Respondents allowed to select more than one option

We will di - 53% Qualified respondents(n = 129)

e will dineout 6% T T TTTem————___ 46%
more frequently ° 36% 35%

28%
17%
9%

We will dine out High quality of Convenience of no  More disposable Increase in work- Access to dishes Seeking Seeking new

less frequently restaurants/service  meal preparation income to spend related dining/ | don’t know how opportunities to and diverse

on dining business meetings to prepare socialize cuisine options

Reasons for dine out less frequently
Respondents allowed to select more than one option

I Qualified respondents(n = 888)

Dining habits will
remain the same

Not sure Save money Restaurant Family Greater control ~ Easier access to Food Less time Dietary
due to budget quality/service not  togetherness/  over ingredients in-home safety/hygiene to eat out restrictions
- constraints worth the cost quality time and nutrition entertainment concerns at easier to
Qualified respondents during meals restaurants accommodate
(n =2,003)@
Note(s): KPMG conducted a survey of 2,003 consumers across the United States, and, if applicable, asked “How do you expect your family's eating habits to change as kids head back to school?”

Source(s): KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded June 6, 2025-June 13, 2025
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06 percent say grocery shopping habits will not change as their kids go back to school—but
nearly one-third plan to buy more ingredients for home-cooked meals

Grocery shopping habits

Overall Gender(@ Generation Region
Yes, we will buy more 3 12% 129
ready-to-eat meals 15% St 14% ° &
Yes, we will buy more
ingredients for
home-cooked
meals
No, our grocery
shopping 569% 60%
habits will remain 50% ° 52% 63%
the same
Qualified Male Female Gen Z Millennials Gen X Baby Boomer+ Northeast Southeast Midwest South Mountain Pacific
respondents (n=953) (n=1,042) (n=276) (n=594) (n=556) (n=577) (n=323) (n=626) (n=399) Central (n=154) (n=261)
(n =2,003) (n=240)
Note(s): KPMG conducted a survey of 2,003 consumers across the United States and, in all instances, asked “Do you expect your grocery shopping habits to change as kids go back to school?”; (a) Gender identification omits respondents that mentioned “Prefer to self-describe”

Source(s): KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded June 6, 2025-June 13, 2025
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Among those who increased spending on their teen's beauty products, 51 percent did so due
FJ greqttlari{]te{pstinthe products—while only 5 percent dici so due to their improved
inancial situation.

Spending patterns on teen beauty products

Reasons for increased spending on teen beauty products in 2025 vs. 2024 Reasons for decreased spending on teen beauty products in 2025 vs. 2024
Respondents allowed to select more than one option Respondents allowed to select more than one option
Il Qualified respondents(n = 130) I Qualified respondents(n = 107)
51%
48%
38%
0,
35% 36% 34%
30%
25% 25%
22% 21%
5%

Increase in my  Higher prices Desire to try Transition to Influence of Improvement Budget Stocking up Shift to more Reduced Prioritizing Already have
teen’s interest for the same new brands higher-quality ~ social media in financial constraints or on products affordable or interest from my essential sufficient stock
in beauty products or products or premium or peers situation financial during sales generic teen in beauty spending over  from previous
products products considerations  or promotions brands products discretionary purchases
items
Note(s): KPMG conducted survey of a representative sample of consumers across the United States who indicated increased (n=130) or decreased (n=107) spending on teen beauty products. In all instances, KPMG asked “Why are you spending more on your teen’s beauty products this year

compared to last?” or “Why are you spending less on your teen’s beauty products this year compared to last?”
Source(s): KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded June 6, 2025-June 13, 2025
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Hair care products are the top product purchased for teens (79 percent).

Most likely product purchases for teens in 2025

Respondents allowed to select more than one option

Il Qualified respondents (n = 251)

1%

Hair care products | Body care products Skincare products (e.g., Fragrance (e.g., Makeup products Other trendy Other; please specify:
(e.g., shampoo, : (e.g., body wash, cleansers, moisturizers, perfume, mists) (e.g., foundation, products (e.g., nail
conditioner) : body lotion) sunscreen, serums) mascara) polish, nail tools,
——————————————— sheet masks, etc.)

Note(s): KPMG conducted survey of a representative sample of 2,003 consumers across the United States and, in all instances, KPMG asked “What type of products are you most likely to purchase for your teen?”
Source(s): KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded June 6, 2025-June 13, 2025
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Consumers prefer affordable/drugstore options over high-end/prestige options for skin
care and hody care products.

Preferred types of skincare and beauty products for teens

. . 60/
High-end (prestige) 13% 12% v
products 18% 1%

Affordable (drugstore)
options
A mix of both
12%
Not sure 39, 20, 20,
Skincare products (e.g., Makeup products (e.g., Hair care products (e.g., Fragrance (e.g., Body care products Other trendy products
cleansers, moisturizers, foundation, mascara) shampoo, conditioner) perfume, mists) (e.g., body wash, (e.g., nail polish, nail
sunscreen, serums) (n=95) (n=199) (n=117) body lotion) tools, sheet masks, etc.)
(n=169) (n=177) (n=41)
Note(s): KPMG conducted survey of a representative sample of 2,003 consumers across the United States and, in all instances, KPMG asked “When it comes to buying skincare or beauty products for your kids, which type are they more inclined to choose?”

Source(s): KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded June 6, 2025-June 13, 2025
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667% say their choices for teen products are most influenced by friends and peers while only
26% are most influenced by advertising and commercials.

Top influences on teens’ product choices

Respondents allowed to select more than one option
Il Qualified respondents (n = 251)

1%

Friends and peers

Social media (e.g., TikTok, Instagram) Recommendations from parents Advertising and commercials Other; please specify:

Note(s): KPMG conducted survey of a representative sample of 2,003 consumers across the United States and, in all instances, KPMG asked: “What influences your teen's product choices the most?”
Source(s): KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded June 6, 2025-June 13, 2025
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Apparel/Clothing
and sportsrelated
purchases



Outdoor sports (42 percent) are the most common child activity—followed by music/
singing (33 percent).

Children’s participation in activities and sports

Children’s participation in various activities Outdoor sports Buellicd ceepane B = 24
Respondents allowed to select more than one option

Respondents allowed to select more than one option

s 37%
S 30%
y 23%
/ 14%
/ 0,
y 10% 5%

Music/Singing

. ‘ \_/isual arts 26%
(e.g., drawing, painting, crafts)

Performing arts , ,/ Soccer Baseball/softball Football (tackle Track and Field Tennis Others; please specify: Lacrosse

9 /
(e.g. theatre, drama, acting) 20% / s and flag)

Academic clubs or teams
(e.g., math club, science fair,
debate team)

23% /

% Indoor sports
Outdoor sports 42% , / Respondents allowed to select more than one option

I Qualified respondents(n = 232)

Indoor sports

Technology-related
activities (e.g., gaming)

Other; please specify:

Basketball Volleyball Swimming Dance Cheerleading Others; please specify: Wrestling
Qualified respondents
(n=831)
Note(s): KPMG conducted a survey of 831 back-to-school consumers across the United States and, in all instances, KPMG asked “In which of the following activities do/does your child/children participate?” ?”

Source(s): KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded June 6, 2025-June 13, 2025
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66 percent say friends and family influence back-to-school clothing purchases while only
o0 percent are influenced by advertisements and promotions.

Influence of various sources on BTS clothing purchases

26%

Qualified respondents(n = 831)

Very influential

35%

Somewhat influential 27%

Neutral

Slightly influential

Not influential at all

Social media influencers Fashion magazines Friends and family School Advertisement and Your child’s peers and
and websites recommendations promotions classmates
Note(s): KPMG conducted survey of a representative sample of 831 back-to-school consumers across the United States and, in all instances, KPMG asked: “How influential are the following sources on your back-to-school clothing purchases for your child?”

Source(s): KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded June 6, 2025-June 13, 2025
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Mass market retailers are the top channel for children’s apparel shopping in-store, while
only 4 percent shop at luxury stores for their kids.

Shopping locations for children’s apparel

- Qualified respondents(n = 1,907)

1 Mass market Discount stores (e.g., Department Specialty apparel Thrift stores, Oultlet stores Club stores (e.g., Luxury department Other; please
: retailers (e.g., Kohl's, Marshall’s, stores (e.g., stores (e.g., The Gap, second-hand/ Costco, BJ’s, stores (e.g., specify:
1 Walmart, Target) Burlington Coat Macy’s, JC Urban Ouftfitters, consignment stores Sam'’s Club) Bloomingdale’s,
: Factory) Penney) H&M, American Saks, Nordstrom)
e e e e e e I Eagle, Zara)
Note(s): KPMG conducted survey of a representative sample of 1,907 consumers across the United States with children. In all instances, KPMG asked: “Where do you typically shop for apparel (in-store)?”

Source(s): KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded June 6, 2025-June 13, 2025

khiG 2



Compared to 2024, consumers expectedin-store apparel spending in 2025 remains largely
consistent across retailer types, with slight decline in department, specialty and luxury stores.

In-store retailer choices: 2024 vs. 2025

Respondents allowed to select more than one option B 2024 (n = 1,907)

71% 71% I 2025 (n =1,907)

56% 56%

44% 42% I ;

40% 40% 39%

38% 38%

Mass market Discount stores (e.g., Department stores Specialty apparel Thrift stores, Outlet stores Club stores (e.g., Luxury department
retailers (e.g., Kohl's, Marshall’s, (e.g., Macy’s, JC stores (e.g., The Gap, second-hand/ Costco, BJ’s, stores (e.g.,
Walmart, Target) Burlington Coat Penney) Urban Outfitters, H&M,  consignment stores Sam'’s Club) Bloomingdale’s,
Factory) American Eagle, Zara) Saks, Nordstrom)
Note(s): KPMG conducted survey of a representative sample of 1,907 consumers across the United States with children. In all instances, KPMG asked: “Last year (2024) - What percent of your annual in-store apparel spend did you typically spend at each of the following apparel retailer types in

20247 What percent of your annual in-store apparel budget do you expect to spend at each of the following apparel retailer types in 2025?)”
Source(s): KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded June 6, 2025-June 13, 2025
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When purchasing BTS clothing, consumer prioritize price and discount followed by the

I[]U@{itx, wlhile factorlike recommendationfrom friends or family and sustainability play a
iImitearoie.

Factors for purchasing BTS clothing

Respondents allowed to select more than one option

I Qualified respondents(n = 831)

Price and Durability/ Availability of Your child’'s Brand Shopping Customer Return Proximity to Recommendations Sustainability
discount quality sizes and preferences reputation experience (e.g., service policy home or from friends or  and eco-friendly
styles store layout, website convenience family practices (e.g.,
ease of use) organic
materials, ethical
production)

Note(s): KPMG conducted survey of a representative sample of 831 consumers across the United States with children. In all instances, KPMG asked: “What are the important factors for you when purchasing back-to-school clothing for your children?”
Source(s): KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded June 6, 2025-June 13, 2025
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Child's growinginterest in sports and the physical health benefits as key drivers of
Increased sports spendingin 2025.

Sport spending in 2025

Respondents allowed to select more than one option
I Qualified respondents(n = 90)

10%
3%
Child’s growing Physical Development Positive impact  Flexibility of Rising costs of  Availability of = Enhancement Long-term Rising cost of  Access to quality
interest in health and of social skills  on emotional payment participation better-quality of academic  benefits such as sports coaching,
sports fitness and teamwork and mental options (e.g., (e.g., registration  equipment performance potential equipment, training
benefit within kids well-being installment fees, travel and gear and learning scholarships or gear, etc.
plans, expenses) skills opportunities
discounts)
Note(s): KPMG conducted survey of a representative sample of 90 consumers across the United States with children. In all instances, KPMG asked: “What factors influence you to increase the sports spending for your child in 2025 as compared to 20247?”

Source(s): KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded June 6, 2025-June 13, 2025
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Consumers are most likely to cut back on dining out, personal leisure and entertainment to
ensure their child can continue participating in Sports.

Areas of spending adjustment to support children’s sports participation

femmmem—————- - Respondents allowed to select more than one option

I Qualified respondents(n = 831)

: Cut down on Reduce spending Delay or minimize Lower spending on Reduce discretionary  Postpone purchasing We don’t require Other; please
I dining out and on personal travel and household spending on clothing new technology or to adjust our specify:
1 q q q q q
, hon-essential food leisure and vacation plans upgrades and non- and accessories gadgets spending
I items entertainment urgent home
| 5
| improvements
In. ____________ o4
Note(s): KPMG conducted survey of a representative sample of 831 consumers across the United States with children. In all instances, KPMG asked: “How would you adjust spending in other areas to ensure that your child can continue participating in sports?”

Source(s): KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded June 6, 2025-June 13, 2025

repe o



08
Technology



o/ percent of students use GenAl extensively or moderately intheir education; Laptop
computers are the top technology investment for back-to-school.

Tech investments and Al adoption for BTS shoppers

Extent of Al/GenAl tool usage in children’s learning Technology investments for BTS needs in 2025

Respondents allowed to select more than one option

I Qualified respondents(n = 831) ¥ Qualified respondents(n = 831)
57%
/ 30% 46%
32%
16% 16% 16%
20% )
11% 1% o 17%
1% 1% 1%
. ._._16%
1 - Minimal use 2 3 - Moderate 4 5 - Extensive My Laptops Tablets Educational Online Desktop  Al-enabled Other; please Smart home E-readers
use use child/children software learning computers learning specify: devices for (e.g., Kindle)
do/does not subscriptions platforms learning
use Al or (e.g., tutoring, (e.g., smart
GenAl tools language speakers,
learning) interactive
whiteboards)
Note(s): KPMG conducted survey of a representative sample of 831 back-to-school shoppers across the United States and, in all instances, KPMG asked: “On a scale of 1-5, to what extent do/ does your child/children use Al or GenAl tools to support their learning?” and “What types of technology

are you investing in for your child’s back-to-school needs this year?”
Source(s): KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded June 6, 2025-June 13, 2025
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Laptops are the leading technology investment for students, with higher percent of college
goers making this purchase (54 percent).

Tech investments for BTS needs by academic level

Respondents allowed to select more than one option

1

54% Il Pre-school(n = 209) I Middle School(n = 160) College(n = 442)

) ¥ Elementary School(n = 183) [l High School(n = 251)

43% 44% 44%

16% 16%

Laptops :_ ! Tablets Desktop computers Educational software Al-enabled Online learning Smart home devices for E-readers
learning platforms subscriptions (e.g., learning (e.g., smart (e.g., Kindle)
tutoring, language speakers, interactive
learning) whiteboards)
Note(s): KPMG conducted survey of a representative sample of 831 back-to-school shoppers across the United States and, in all instances, KPMG asked: “On a scale of 1-5, to what extent do/ does your child/children use Al or GenAl tools to support their learning?” and “What types of technology

are you investing in for your child’s back-to-school needs this year?”
Source(s): KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded June 6, 2025-June 13, 2025
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49 percent purchase educational technologies and learning tools online; 48 percent consider
educational videos (e.g.. YouTube) to be the most useful learning tool for Kids athome

Tools, resources, and purchase channels for BTS shoppers
Most useful online educational tools for kids at home

Respondents allowed to select more than one option
I Qualified respondents(n = 831)

Primary channels for purchasing BTS tech and learning tools

Il Qualified respondents(n = 831)

49% 48%
29% 289
& 26%
0,
19% AVE 19%
o, 16% 16%
e 1%
9%
4% 4%
1%
—
Online retailers Physical Department School or Second-hand  Other; please Educational Interactive Virtual Digital Online Al-enabled Online Game-based |amnot Other; please
(e.g., Amazon, electronics stores educational or refurbished specify: videos (e.g, learning classrooms  textbooks quizzes and  tools and  libraries and  learning  aware of any specify:
stores institutions direct device YouTube) apps and online  and course assessments platforms research platforms online
purchase platforms (Duolingo, platforms materials databases (e.g., Quizlet) learning
ABCmouse,  (Google (e.g., Google tool/platforms
etc.) Classroom, Scholar)
Microsoft

Best Buy)
programs
Teams, etc.)

71

KPMG conducted survey of a representative sample of 831 back-to-school shoppers across the United States and, in all instances, KPMG asked: “Through which channels are you primarily purchasing technology and learning tools for back-to-school this year?” and “Which of the following

Note(s):
online educational tools or resources do you find most useful for the kids in your household?”
KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded June 6, 2025-June 13, 2025

Source(s):

KPMG



Waiting for deals and promotionsis the topway consumers save money on technology (31
percent); only 5 percent prioritize credit card rewards/cashback.

Strategies for managing costs of BTS tech purchases

I Qualified respondents(n = 831)

Wait for deals and Start purchasing Prioritize essential Use buy-now-pay- Purchase second- Utilize credit card Other; please
promotions early to spread items first, add later services hand or refurbished rewards or cash back specify:
out expenses optional items later items
Note(s): KPMG conducted survey of a representative sample of 831 back-to-school shoppers across the United States and, in all instances, KPMG asked, “What strategies do you use to manage the costs of back-to-school technology purchases?”

Source(s): KPMG Consumer Pulse Survey, fielded June 6, 2025-June 13, 2025
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